



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DONNA F. MILLER, :
 :
 : No. 394, 2014
 :
 Plaintiff Below, Appellant, :
 :
 : On Appeal from the Court of
 :
 v. : Chancery of the State of
 :
 : Delaware
 NATIONAL LAND PARTNERS, LLC, *et al.* :
 :
 : C.A. No. 7977-VCG
 Defendants Below, Appellees. :

**APPELLEE NATIONAL LAND PARTNERS, LLC'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS APPEAL**

**COLE, SCHOTZ, MEISEL,
FORMAN & LEONARD, P.A.**

Michael F. Bonkowski (No. 2219)
Nicholas J. Brannick (No. 5721)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 651-2006

Counsel for Appellee,
National Land Partners, LLC

Dated: November 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
I. PLAINTIFF’S TRANSFER OF HER INTEREST IN HCWV	2
II. THE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENTS	4
III. NLP’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	4
IV. PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT	5
V. THE TRANSCRIPT RULING	6
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	7
I. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO PURSUE COUNT I OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT DERIVATIVELY OR INDIVIDUALLY	7
A. Regardless Of Whether West Virginia Or Delaware Law Applies, Plaintiff Lacks Derivative Standing To Pursue Count I	8
B. Plaintiff Lacks Equitable Stockholder Status	9
C. Plaintiff’s Remaining Assertions Are Meritless	11
1. Creditors of Corporations Lack Derivative Standing	11
2. Standing Must Be Assessed as to Each Claim Individually	12
3. Delaware Law Applies to Determine Plaintiff’s Standing Under Count I of the Amended Complaint	15
4. The Delaware Declaratory Judgment Act Does Not Independently Confer Standing	17
5. Even if West Virginia Law Applies, Plaintiff Has Grossly Mischaracterized That Law	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F&W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	16, 17
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	13
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 13520 (Del. Ch. Jul. 7, 1987).....	10
<i>Cartanza v. DNREC</i> , 2009 WL 106554 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2009).....	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	13
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	9
<i>Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 2012 WL 1151031 (Del. Ct. Comm. Pl. Apr. 5, 2012).....	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Svcs (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	13
<i>Haff v. Kerkorian</i> , 347 A.2d 133 (Del. 1975).....	12
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	13
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Vadem, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 1564155 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2012) <i>aff’d</i> 62 A.3d 1224 (Del. 2013)	13
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2006)	12

<i>O’Neill v. Town of Middletown</i> , 2006 WL 4804652 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2006).....	13
<i>In re Patalone</i> , 2011 WL 6357794 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2011)	15, 18
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action</i> , 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Shobe v. Latimer</i> , 253 S.E.2d 54 (W. Va. 1979)	18, 19, 20 ¹
<i>SIGA Tech., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	16
<i>Society Hill Towers Owners’ Ass’n v. Rendell</i> , 210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neil</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988).....	15
<i>Stuart Kingston, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 596 A.2d 1378 (Del. 1991).....	14
<i>Thornton v. Bernard Techs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 426179 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2009)	15
<i>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Township of Readington</i> , 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Wells v. Bank of Nevada</i> , 522 P.2d 1014 (Nev. 1974).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 706 S.E.2d 354 (W. Va. 2010).....	in passim ²

STATUTES

6 Del. C. §§ 1301	11
6 Del. C. § 1304(a).....	12
6 Del. C. § 1305	12
6 Del. C. § 2708	17
10 Del. C. §§ 6501	12

RULES

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 23.1.....	9
